### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Manufacturing Resources International, Inc.		10/20/2011	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.
Street Address:	600 Peachtree Street
Internal Address:	13th Floor
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30308
Entity Type:	chartered National Bank: UNITED STATES

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Serial Number:	77671635	TRIPLEVU			
Serial Number:	77672524	WAY2VU			
Serial Number:	77913996	BASICVU			
Serial Number:	77953881	ECOVU			
Serial Number:	85387231	PERFORMANCEVU			
Serial Number:	85387850	BESTVU			
Serial Number:	85387848	SIDEVU			
Serial Number:	77671636	WAY2ORDER			
Serial Number:	77671634	BOLDVU			
Serial Number:	85051379	COOLVU			
Serial Number:	77671751	SAM			
Serial Number:	85051376	SUREVU			
Serial Number:	77672518	SRF			
Senai Number:	7/6/2518	TRADEMAR			

REEL: 004655 FRAME: 0467

Serial Number:	77759331	AMPVU
Serial Number:	77759330	BRIGHTVU
Serial Number:	77913994	STATUSVU
Serial Number:	77956652	DYNAMICVU

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)420-0805 Phone: 404-572-6600

Email: trademarks@pogolaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Charles L. Warner

Address Line 1: 1201 West Peachtree Street, NW

Address Line 2: 14th Floor

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3488

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C115768.0314758
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles L. Warner
Signature:	/Charles L. Warner/
Date:	11/04/2011

#### Total Attachments: 8

source=BOA - MRI TSA#page1.tif source=BOA - MRI TSA#page2.tif source=BOA - MRI TSA#page3.tif source=BOA - MRI TSA#page4.tif source=BOA - MRI TSA#page5.tif source=BOA - MRI TSA#page6.tif source=BOA - MRI TSA#page7.tif source=BOA - MRI TSA#page8.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004655 FRAME: 0468

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is between Manufacturing Resources International, Inc., a Georgia corporation, (the "Grantor") and Bank of America, N.A. (the "Grantee"). Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning specified in the Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

WHEREAS, Grantor owns the Marks (as hereinafter defined) listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto;

WHEREAS, Grantor, and Grantee are parties to a Security Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to Grantee a security interest in substantially all the assets of the Grantor including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all Grantor's Marks, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and the applications therefor and the registrations thereof, and all products and proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement or dilution thereof or injury to the associated goodwill, to secure the payment of all Indebtedness referred to in Section 2 of the Security Agreement (the "Obligations");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, to secure the prompt payment and performance to Grantee of the Obligations, Grantor hereby grants to Grantee for its benefit a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"), whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- (i) each United States trademark, service mark and trade name now held or hereafter acquired by Grantor, including any registration or application for registration of any trademarks and service marks now held or hereafter acquired by Grantor, which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the equivalent thereof in any State of the United States, as well as any unregistered marks used by Grantor, and any trade dress including logos, designs, company names, business names, fictitious business names and other business identifiers used by Grantor in the United States or any foreign country (collectively, the "Marks"), including, without limitation, each Mark referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Mark; and
- (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Mark including, without limitation, any Mark referred to in <a href="Schedule 1">Schedule 1</a> annexed hereto, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Mark.

6169087/3

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

\* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the  $20^{th}$  day of October, 2011.

# MANUFACTURING RESOURCES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By:	Mein	

A - -

Name: William R. Dunn

Title: President

Ack	nowledged:
BAI	NK OF AMERICA, N.A.
By:	
	Name: Ryan Maples

Title: Vice President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the  $20^{th}$  day of October, 2011.

## MANUFACTURING RESOURCES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By:		
	Name: William R. Dunn	
	Title: President	

Acknowledged:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By:

Name: Ryan Maples Title: Vice President

STATE OF	seorgia_	)	
COUNTY OF	Cébb	)	SS.

On the 18th day of October, 2011, before me personally came William R. Dunn, to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument as President of Manufacturing Resources International, Inc., who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of Manufacturing Resources International, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal of such corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporation's seal; that the said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by order of its Board of Directors; that he signed his name thereto by like orders; and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires:  $\frac{2/2/14}{}$ 

[AFFIX NOTARIAL SEAL]

Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK REEL: 004655 FRAME: 0474

## MRI Trademark Portfolio October 13, 2011

MRI Pending Trademar	K.S.
----------------------	------

Docket	Application	HRIRS	N S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	Paragraph		
Number	No.	Filing Date	Mark Name	Country	Class Number	Goods
2241-044C	1,443,340	6/30/2009	WAY2ORDER	Canada	9	LCD panels
2241-053C	1,443,335	6/30/2009	BOLDVU	Canada	9	LCD panels
2241-054	77/671,635	2/17/2009	TRIPLEVU	United States	9	LCD panels
2241-062	77/672,524	2/18/2009	WAY2VU	United States	9	LCD panels
<u>2241-077</u>	77/913,996	1/18/2010	BASICVU	United States	<b>\$1</b>	Cooling system for LCD panels comprised of closed loop gas circulator
2241-087	77/953,881	3/9/2010	ECOVU	United States	9	Liquid crystal display (LCD) and organic light amitting diodes (OLED) monitors
2241-101	85/387,231	8/2/2011	PERFORMANCEVU	United States	9	Electrical system and software for communicating display performance data to a remote location
2241-102	85/387,850	8/3/2011	BESTVU	United States	9	Electrical sensors and software for controlling LCD settings for optimum viewing
2241-103	85/387,848	8/3/2011	SIDEVU	United States	9	Electrical system for allocating power between two or more electronic displays

TRADEMARK REEL: 004655 FRAME: 0475

### MRI Trademark Portfolio October 13, 2011

**RECORDED: 11/04/2011** 

	ed Tradem	arks		T	·		
Docket Number	Application No.	Mark Name	Country	Class Number	Goods	Registration No.	Registration Date
Number 2241-044	77/671,636	Mark Name WAY2ORDER	United States	Number	LCD panels	3.796.942	6/1/201
2241-044	1 1/61 1/846	WAIZONDEN	Oralled Orales		LOD parsis	3,780,312	04,12011
2241-0448	8392276	WAY2ORDER	CTM	9	LCD panels	8392276	1/21/2014
2241-053	77/671,634	BOLDVU	United States	9	LCD panels	3,829,138	8/3/2010
			***************************************				
2241-0538	8392268	BOLDVU	CTM	9	LCD panels	8392268	12/11/2009
2241-0558	85/051.379	COOLVU	United States	11	Cooling system for LCD panels, namely, a closed loop gas circulator	3,904,226	1/11/2011
2241-056	77/671,751	SAM	United States	9	Integrated circuit module for in-field servicing of LCD panels	3,782,949	4/27/2010
_			22 V 2 T				
2241-0588	85/051,376	SUREVU	United States	9	Optical Sensors Films made of	3,904,224	1/11/2011
2241-059	77/672,518	SRF	United States	17	composite plastics for use in the manufacture of LCD panels	3,838,701	8/24/2018
2241-067	77/759.331	AMPVU	United States	9 1	Power management system for monitoring AC line current which results in adjustment of brightness and fan speed on LCD panels	3.829.405	8/3/2010
2544 050	77/750 000	BRIGHTVU	United States		Light sensor, controller module, temperature sensor and integrated fans tor LCD panels	3,829,404	8/3/2010
2241-068	77/759,330	oniunivu	OHINGO CHERR	38	in ton harala	9,923,797	ty ty ZU 10
2241-078	77/913,994	STATUSVU	United States		Electrical system sensors and software for communicating display performance data to a remote location	3,862,090	10/12/2010
	77/956.652	DYNAMICVU	United States		Liquid crystal display (LCD) menitors	3,941,950	4/5/2011